

James E. Cecchi
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Tel: (973) 994-1700

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class
[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE: MERCEDES-BENZ
EMISSIONS LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 2:16-0881 (KM) (ESK)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS	7
A. The Settlement Class.	7
B. The Substantial Benefits to the Class.....	8
IV. THE SETTLEMENTS WARRANT FINAL APPROVAL.....	11
A. Notice to the Class Satisfied the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process.....	11
B. The Settlements are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.	13
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): The Class Representatives and Class Counsel have adequately represented the Class.....	15
2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlements were negotiated at arm’s length.....	17
3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C): The relief provided for the Class is adequate considering the totality of circumstances.	19
4. Rule 23(e)(2)(D): The Settlement treats Class members equitably relative to each other.....	23
5. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlements.....	23
a. Objection that the Settlements Do Not Cover Past Repair Costs.....	28
b. Objection that the Settlements Do Not Cover Potential Future Effects of the AEM	28
c. Objections that the Settlements Do Not Provide Sufficient Compensation	29

- d. Objections to Attorney Fee..... 32
- V. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED CLASS..... 33
 - A. The Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied..... 34
 - 1. Rule 23(a)(1) – Numerosity is present. 34
 - 2. Rule 23(a)(2) – There are issues common to all Class Members..... 34
 - 3. Rule 23(a)(3) – Typicality is satisfied..... 35
 - 4. Rule 23(a)(4) – Adequacy is satisfied. 37
 - 5. The proposed Class is ascertainable. 38
 - B. As Required by Rule 23(b)(3), Common Issues Predominate and Class Treatment is Superior to a Multiplicity of Individual Lawsuits. 39
 - C. Proposed Class Counsel Satisfy Rule 23(g). 42
- VI. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 43
- VII. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS 47
- VIII. CONCLUSION 49



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aetna UCR Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4697994 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2013)	21
<i>In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	53
<i>Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	38, 42, 43, 46
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	16
<i>Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12732462 (C.D. Cal. May 29, 2015)	35
<i>Bernhard v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. 2009)	52
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	22
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	51
<i>In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	36
<i>In re Chrysler-Dodge Ecodiesel Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 536661 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2019)	<i>passim</i>

City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am. Inc.,
867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 43

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.,
622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 20

Collins v. Quincy Bioscience, LLC,
2020 WL 7135528 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 2020)..... 28

Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.,
250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 20

Demmick v. Cellco P’ship,
2015 WL 13646311 (D.N.J. May 1, 2015)..... 50

Dickerson v. York Int’l Corp.,
2017 WL 3601948 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2017)..... 29, 36

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) 30

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974) 16

Emig v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
184 F.R.D. 379 (D. Kan. 1998) 20

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 27

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 18, 27, 28

Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.,
2014 WL 7008539 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014)..... 23

Granillo v. FCA US LLC,
No. CV16153FLWDEA, 2019 WL 4052432 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019) 8, 24, 49

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 30

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013) 29, 30

In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 29, 36, 37

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 40

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 41

Martinez-Santiago v. Public Storage,
312 FRD 380 (D.N.J. 2015) 38

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) 24

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.,
2016 WL 7106020 (D.N.J. Dec. 6, 2016) 9

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.,
2019 WL 2591158 (D.N.J. June 25, 2019), and (ii) 9

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.,
2019 WL 413541 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2019) 9

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.,
2019 WL 5800270 (D.N.J. Nov. 7, 2019) 9

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.,
2020 WL 103975 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2020) 9

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.,
2020 WL 487288 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2020) 9

In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.,
797 F. App'x 695 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 9

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) 50

In re Merck & Co., Vytarin/Zetia Sec. Litig.,
No. 08-cv-2177, 2012 WL 4482041 (D.N.J., Sept. 25, 2012) 40

In re Merry-Go-Round Enters.,
244 B.R. 327 (Bankr. D. Md. 2000)..... 50

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 23

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 286118 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2011) 46

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)..... 51

In re Novo Nordisk Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 502176 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2020)..... 44

O'Brien v. Brain Rsch. Labs, LLC,
No. CIV.A. 12-204, 2012 WL 3242365 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012) 36

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) 50

Oliver v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
No. CV 17-12979 (CCC), 2021 WL 870662 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2021) 31

In re Pet Food Prods. Lib. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 17

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)..... 22

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....*passim*

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 21, 27

Reap v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,
199 F.R.D. 536 (D.N.J. 2001) 45

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 51

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 51

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 18

In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.,
No. CIV.A. 04-374 JAP, 2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008) 28

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 40, 42

Seifi v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
 No. 12-CV-05493 (TEH), 2015 WL 12964340 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18,
 2015)..... 30, 35

Sheinberg v. Sorensen,
 606 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 42, 47

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 43

Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
 No. 2:13-CV-1531-WHW-CLW, 2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26,
 2016)..... 31, 33

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
 No. CV 18-4205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) 37

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 27

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
 559 U.S. 662 (2010) 45

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
 2005 WL 1213926 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2005)..... 50

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 17, 28, 39

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Pracs.
 & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,
 No. 8:10ML 02151 JVS, 2013 WL 3224585 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013) 31, 33

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) 44

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
 432 U.S. 385 (1977) 17

United States v. Daimler AG et al.,
 Civ. No. 1:20-civ-02564, ECF No. 2-1 (D.D.C. filed Sept. 14, 2020)*passim*

In re Valeant Pharm. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020)..... 44

Varacallo v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) 23

In re Volkswagen,
2016 WL 6248426 29, 32, 35

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
No. MDL 2672 CRB (JSC), 2017 WL 2212783 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2017)..... 32, 33

In re: Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2016 WL 4010049 (N.D. Cal. July 26, 2016) 19, 39, 42, 44

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 39

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 39

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am.,
899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995) 25, 27, 51

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 126 (E.D. Pa. 2011) 39

Wilson v. EverBank,
2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016) 22

Wragg v. Ortiz,
2020 WL 2745247 (D.N.J. May 27, 2020)..... 38, 39

Yaeger v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
No. 114CV4490JBSKMW, 2016 WL 4541861 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016) 28, 29, 31, 41

Statutes

RICO..... 41

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 10
